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during the last 4 months. I have been hugely impressed with the speed 
and clarity of thinking which governed our response, the resilience of  
the whole business and the compassion our employees have shown 
each other. 

Throughout my 35 year career, it has never been more important for 
companies to play their part in wider society; through the Beard charitable 
Foundation, we have continued to provide financial support to a number 
of charities, complimented by active personal support from a variety 
of our staff as governors, trustees and active participants of charities, 
schools and other social enterprises.

I would like to take this opportunity thank the whole Beard team, our 
customers, suppliers and wider partners for everything they have done 
to support us during this very difficult period. Their tremendous efforts: 
keeping our sites productive, controlling costs, identifying new project 
opportunities, and generally minimising the impact on our business,  
has been nothing short of inspiring.

We have prioritised communication with our suppliers and maintained 
our usual payment schedules, with an average time from invoice to 
payment of 26 days. We believe in treating suppliers fairly because  
it is the right thing to do; their goodwill and trust has been central to  
our relative success in recent times. 

Covid-19 has shown us that we are far more capable of change  
than we may have imagined before and together we will get  
through this very difficult time. 

 
M G BEARD FCIOB CENV
CHAIRMAN

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Since March, our world has changed 
immeasurably. The spread of COVID- 
19 has been unprecedented, bringing  
in its wake shocks to the economy 
that will be felt for years to come. 
Construction has been affected by 
the virus and subsequent lockdown,  
but thankfully not as hard as many  
other industries. 

We have managed to mitigate the effect on Beard though continued 
careful management of our finances, strong focus on project delivery 
and a hands-on approach from all directors and staff. 

We are very aware that the disruption our economy has suffered  
makes customers and suppliers nervous about their trading partners 
ability to fulfil their commitments. To ease these concerns, we decided 
very early into the pandemic, for the first time in our history, to ask our 
auditors to undertake an independent review of our mid-year accounts. 
Although not a mandatory requirement, we wanted to proactively 
demonstrate our resilience and strong financial standing.

Over the coming months securing new work will be a priority and we are 
confident that the Company’s track record, reputation for prompt and 
faultless project delivery, and our strong financial position make us best 
placed to provide the confidence and stability our customers require.

The Beard team are dedicated, creative, customer-focused people 
who constantly demonstrate our key values of being friendly, efficient, 
and committed; never has the strength of our culture been clearer than 

Chairman’s 
Statement

NEVER HAS THE STRENGTH 
OF OUR CULTURE BEEN 
CLEARER THAN DURING  
THE LAST 4 MONTHS

Finance Director’s  
Statement

Our Strategy
The Company’s primary area of activity 
is building contracting for various 
organisations which share the same 
values and have a good credit rating.

The Company believes that the important drivers for its success 
are the continual focus on the prompt and faultless delivery  
of all building projects, the high level of effort from staff and 
strong financial control. These drivers support the delivery of  
the Company’s objectives, customers’ project priorities and 
future opportunities.

A key pillar of our strategy is the effectiveness and efficiency  
of our supply chain, who contribute heavily to maintaining  
our reputation for quality and delivery excellence. We strive 
to develop successful, long-term relationships with our supply 
chain partners, forming mutually beneficial partnerships that  
underpin our ethos of excellent customer service and the  
prompt and faultless delivery of projects.

The continued focus, and successful implementation of our 
strategy has been critical during the first half of 2020 and 
contributed to our successes so far. We have been able to  
work with our customers, our supply chain, and our people  
to keep our sites open throughout the pandemic.

Our investment in technology over recent years and pre-
planning ahead of the lockdown meant that we were well 
prepared for our people to adapt to new ways of working 
effectively, whilst our sites continued to operate safely  
by implementing enhanced procedures. At the peak of 
lockdown, 90% of sites remained operational and from  
June 2020 we were back up to 100%.

THE COMPANY TARGETS:
•   Work where it can bring  

expertise which adds real  
benefit to the value chain; 

•   Projects up to £25m in our  
preferred sectors

•   Prompt and Faultless delivery

100%

90%

At the peak of lockdown, 90% of sites remained operational

From June 2020 we were back up to 100% operational



\ WELLINGTON COLLEGE OF PERFORMING ARTS

BUILDING AMBITIOUS SPACES  
FOR EXPRESSION
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Significant events
The 6-month period to June 2020 was 
one of two halves, Q1 saw the business 
post sales ahead of the previous year, 
before the COVID-19 pandemic dominated 
our personal lives and our business 
decisions in Q2 and beyond.

Q1 – A STRONG START TO 2020
Sales were ahead of 2019 by £1.9m, and cash generation continued  
to trend positively. This was supported by an improvement in the 
collection of customer retentions and of jobs running on time, both 
improving from an already strong base.

The Company’s focus on its culture and people was recognised by  
our retention of Investors in People (IiP) Gold status at the start of  
2020, this being in addition to receiving the IiP Health and Wellbeing 
Award in 2019.

We delivered a significant improvement in payments made within the 
agreed terms, up from 85% to 89% in the first six months of this year.  
In conjunction with an average time to pay of 26 days, this places us  
at the leading edge of prompt payment within the construction sector.

Q2 – COVID-19 RESPONSE
Responding to COVID-19 has dominated the last few months and by 
acting quickly to assess its potential impact on the Company, the Board 
have been able to make informed and timely decisions. It has been the 
priority of the Board to provide strong support to our people, customers, 
and suppliers. Regular communication with parties co-ordinated by 
an assembled COVID-19 crisis team, has ensured they have stayed 
abreast of all-important updates.

We continued to operate most of our sites, implementing the required 
safety measures to safeguard staff and customers. Strong business 
continuity planning enabled the Company to protect office staff through 
mobilisation of homeworking and ensured the business continued to 
work effectively and collaboratively.

The safety of our people and those who come into contact with our  
sites has remained a business priority. The company has a fully 
established and BSI accredited set of operational standards, which 
have been quickly adapted to include enhanced COVID-19 procedures 
drawn up by the Construction Leadership Council. This has enabled 
us to remain operational throughout 2020, whilst safeguarding against 
unnecessary risk of infection and ensuring the safety of all.

Stress testing of Company finances was carried out in March based on 
a variety of scenarios. This confirmed that even under the highest stress 
scenario the Company has the financial resilience to continue delivering  
its key strategies. These strong foundations have been built up over 
many years of cash preservation and a highly developed approach to  

Q1 Q2

KEEPING OUR SITES OPEN, 
STRONG COST CONTROL, 
AND OUR FOCUS ON WORK 
WINNING HAS ENABLED US 
TO REMAIN FINANCIALLY 
RESILIENT THROUGHOUT  
2020 AND INTO THE FUTURE.

 
risk. The government decision to allow construction to remain  
open and our effective response ensured worst case scenarios  
have not been realised.

Most importantly these scenarios were used to inform decisions  
we have taken and continue to take across the business, with a  
variety of short-term actions being taken to preserve cash and  
protect the business from the COVID-19 impact including the:

• utilisation of the government furlough scheme
• bonus deferrals
• directors pay cuts
• staff pay cuts
• recruitment freeze
• reduction of discretionary spend
• utilisation of VAT deferral scheme (fully repaid in July 2020)

To enable our long-term success and sustainability we will be 
undertaking a restructure in Q3 2020. The focus is on achieving  
an optimal structure and level of resourcing that ensures we are  
fit for the future. This is likely to result in up to a 12% reduction  
in the size of our team this year, many of whom will be through  
voluntary redundancy or early retirement.

Keeping our sites open, strong cost control, and our focus  
on work winning has enabled us to remain financially resilient  
throughout 2020 and into the future.
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Outlook
The situation with COVID-19 is 
unprecedented and continually  
evolving, and it has never been more 
difficult to predict the year ahead. We 
continue to assess the situation and  
its impact, taking action to preserve 
cash, reducing discretionary spend  
and capital expenditure, while at the 
same time ensuring we are well set  
to capitalise on future opportunities  
as confidence returns.

The Board of Directors current view is that the next 12-18  
months will be challenging as the construction industry embarks  
on its road to recovery during the economic downturn. Continued 
uncertainty across many sectors, resulting in reduced capital  
investment is expected.

The Directors believe the Company is well positioned to come  
through this period and emerge even stronger than before.  
This is supported by:

• committed workforce
• strong balance sheet: substantial cash reserves and no debt
• broad spectrum of customers
• position on 30 framework agreements

Looking ahead, our focus remains clear:

• keep health & safety central to everything we do
• maintain the financial stability of the Company
•  work effectively and collaboratively with our people,  

customers, and supply chain

Financial Review
The Company made a strong start to 
2020 with +5.2% sales growth over the 
first 3 months of the year. The following 
3 months were significantly impacted 
by the Coronavirus pandemic with sales 
falling by –13.6% against 2019. Profits 
have so far remained robust due to  
the continued high-quality delivery  
of projects that had commenced over  
the previous year.

Sales for the period were £72.0m (H1 2019: £75.3m) and a  
profit before tax of £1.4m (H1 2019: £1.7m).

Cash generated in the period was £7.9m, taking the Company  
from £29.5m as at 31 December 2019 to £37.4m as at 30 June  
2020. This has been driven by strong progress and completion across 
several projects, a focus on securing retention releases and the adoption 
of cash protection measures referred to above.

LOOKING AHEAD, OUR FOCUS REMAINS CLEAR: 
 
•  Keep health & safety central  

to everything we do 

•  Maintain the financial stability  
of the Company

•  Work effectively and collaboratively  
with our people, customers, and  
supply chain

+5.2
£37.4m

%

Sales growth over the first 3 months of 2020

Cash balance as at 30 June 2020
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Financial risk management
Exposure to credit and liquidity risks 
arise in the normal course of the 
Company’s business.

The Company’s credit risk is attributable to its trade receivables.  
The amounts presented in the statement of financial position are net of 
any allowances for doubtful debtors, based upon prior experience and 
assessment of specific circumstances by the Directors. The Company 
does not have any significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure 
spread over a number of customers. Credit checking of new customers 
and cash collection processes remain strong with current debt risk.

The Company seeks to manage risk to ensure that sufficient liquidity  
is available to meet foreseeable needs and to invest cash assets safely 
and profitably. Short term flexibility is achieved using fixed and variable 
deposit accounts. The Directors prepare rolling cashflow forecasts to 
plan for future surpluses and expenditure.

The Company has entered into performance bonds in the ordinary 
course of business with a total value of £8.0m as at 30 June 2020  
(30 June 2019: £8.6m). The Company has never had a bond called  
and it is the Directors’ opinion that no liability will arise in respect  
of the current bonds.

Going concern
Forecasts reflecting plausible downside 
scenarios because of the COVID-19 
pandemic and its impact on the economy 
have been produced and reviewed by 
the directors. These demonstrate the 
Company has sufficient cash reserves  
to enable it to meet its obligations as 
they fall due for a period of at least  
12 months from the date of signing  
of these financial statements.

As such, the directors are satisfied that the Company has adequate 
resources to continue to operate effectively for the foreseeable future. 
For this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern basis for 
preparing these financial statements.

Summary of performance indicators
The Directors monitor various indicators 
which provide an overview of business 
performance.

Approved and authorised by the Board on 13 August 2020 
and signed on its behalf by

F L JOHNS FCA
FINANCE DIRECTOR

The Group’s management reporting includes a monthly balanced 
scorecard. The report highlights, to the Board of Directors and senior 
management, the trends within the business and allows prompt action  
to be taken where appropriate to maximise opportunity and highlight  
and minimise risk. 

The head of work, work secured on best value, and growth in sales 
highlight the current economic conditions, and the challenges facing  
the industry with regards work winning.

 2020 H1 2019 H1 2019 2018 2017

End of period head of work £60m £100m £92m £105m £89m

Work secured on best value 16% 36% 48% 47% 43%

Staff turnover 9% 14% 15% 14% 17%

Accident frequency rate 0.25 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.11

End of period work in progress % 
of full year turnover

1.6% 4.0% 3.0% 2.7% 2.6%

Period end debtor days 20 20 21 33 35

Growth in sales (4%) 15% 6% 4% 6%

REPORT 
IDENTIFIES
•   Trends within  

the business 
•   Action required 

to maximise 
opportunity or 
minimise risk

METRICS  
IDENTIFY
•   Current economic 

conditions  
affecting sales

•   Challenges  
with regards to 
work winning

\ FURZE PLATT SENIOR SCHOOL, MAIDENHEAD
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Independent  
Review Report

Financial 
Statements

We have been engaged by the  
company to review the condensed set  
of financial statements in the half-yearly
Financial Report for the six months 
ended 30 June 2020 which comprises 
the Income Statement, Balance Sheet 
and Statement of Changes in Equity,  
and related notes to the Company 
results. We have read the other 
information contained in the half-yearly 
financial report and considered whether 
it contains any apparent misstatements 
or material inconsistencies with the 
information in the condensed set of 
financial statements.

DIRECTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES
The half-yearly financial report is the responsibility of, and has  
been approved by, the directors. The directors are responsible  
for preparing the half-yearly financial report in accordance with  
the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom’s 
Financial Services Authority.

As disclosed in note 2.1, the annual financial statements of the 
company are prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting 
Standards applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland. 
The condensed set of financial statements included in this half-yearly 
financial report has been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Hazlewoods LLP, Windsor House
Bayshill Road, Cheltenham
GL50 3AT 
13 August 2020

The above results were derived from continuing operations.
The company has no other comprehensive income for the year.

 Note

Six months ended  
30 June 2020  

Unaudited £000

Six months ended  
30 June 2019  

Unaudited £000

Year ended  
31 December 2019  

Audited £000

Turnover 4 72,023 75,267 158,520

Cost of sales (68,311) (70,860) (148,404)

Gross profit 3,712 4,407 10,116

Administrative expenses (3,033) (2,894) (6,039)

Operating profit 5 680 1,513 4,077

Other interest receivable  
and similar income

9 116 109 215

Rental income 101 96 158

Government grants 527 – –

744 205 373

Profit before tax 1,424 1,718 4,450

Taxation 10 (317) (451) (879)

Profit for the financial year 1,107 1,267 3,571

THE NOTES ON PAGES 20 – 31 
FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF 
THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OUR RESPONSIBILITY
Our responsibility is to express to the company a conclusion  
on the condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly  
financial report based on our review.

SCOPE OF REVIEW
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard 
on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410, “Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity” issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the United 
Kingdom. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A  
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we  
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified  
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes  
us to believe that the condensed set of financial statements in the 
half-yearly financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2020 is 
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 and the Disclosure and Transparency Rules  
of the United Kingdom’s Financial Services Authority.

USE OF OUR REPORT 
This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with 
International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410, 
‘Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Auditing Practices Board. Our review 
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those 
matters we are required to state to it in an independent review report  
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do 
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company 
for our review work, for this report, or for the conclusion we have formed.

To the Board of Directors

SCOTT LAWRENCE

Hazlewoods LLP
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BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

 Note
30 June 2020  

Unaudited £000
30 June 2019  

Unaudited £000
31 December 2019 

Audited £000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 12 3,685 3,995 3,843

Investment property 13 2,121 2,121 2,121

5,806 6,116 5,964

Current assets

Stocks 14 2,813 6,644 5,119

Debtors 15 16,384 17,252 18,004

Debtors: Amounts falling  
due after more than one year

1,225 1,345 1,187

Cash at bank  
and in hand

37,412 24,819 29,504

57,834 50,060 53,814

Creditors: Amounts falling  
due within one year

17 (47,502) (41,334) (42,710)

Net current assets 10,332 8,726 11,104

Total assets less  
current liabilities

16,138 14,842 17,068

Provisions for liabilities 19, 10 (30) (359) (281)

Net assets 16,108 14,483 16,787

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 20 10 10 10

Share premium reserve 5 5 5

Revaluation reserve 427 427 427

Profit and loss account 15,666 14,041 16,345

Total equity 16,108 14,483 16,787

 Share capital 
£000

Share premium 
£000

Revaluation reserve 
£000

Profit and loss 
account £000

Total 
£000

At 1 January 2020 10 5 427 16,345 16,787

Profit for the period – – – 1,107 1,107

Dividends – – – (1,786) (1,786)

At 30 June 2020 10 5 427 15,666 16,108

 Share capital 
£000

Share premium 
£000

Revaluation reserve 
£000

Profit and loss 
account £000

Total 
£000

At 1 January 2019 10 5 427 14,580 15,022

Profit for the year – – – 3,571 3,571

Dividends – – – (1,806) (1,806)

At 31 December 2019 10 5 427 16,345 16,787

 Share capital 
£000

Share premium 
£000

Revaluation reserve 
£000

Profit and loss 
account £000

Total 
£000

At 1 January 2019 10 5 427 14,580 15,022

Profit for the period – – – 1,267 1,267

Dividends – – – (1,806) (1,806)

At 30 June 2019 10 5 427 14,041 14,483

Approved and authorised by the Board on 13 August 2020 and signed on its behalf by

F L JOHNS FCA
FINANCE DIRECTOR

THE NOTES ON PAGES 20 – 31 
FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF 
THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION
E W Beard Limited is a limited liability 
company incorporated in the United Kingdom. 
Its registered office is Faraday Road, Dorcan, 
Swindon, SN3 5JY, and the turnover and profit 
before tax are attributable to the one principal 
activity of the Company, construction.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION  
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements have been  
prepared under the historical cost convention 
unless otherwise specified within these 
accounting policies and in accordance  
with International Accounting Standard  
34, “Interim Financial Reporting”.

These financial statements are presented  
in Sterling (£).

The preparation of financial statements  
in compliance with FRS International 
Accounting Standard 34 requires the use  
of certain critical accounting estimates.  
It also requires management to exercise 
judgement in applying the – Company’s 
accounting policies (see note 3).

The following principal accounting policies 
have been applied:

2.2 REDUCED DISCLOSURE EXEMPTIONS
The Company has taken advantage of 
the following disclosure exemptions under 
International Accounting Standard 34:

•  disclosures in respect of financial instruments 
as a result of these being disclosed in the 
publicly available Group financial statements;

•  the requirements of Section 33 Related  
Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7 and;

•  the requirements of Section 7 Statement  
of Cash Flows. 

2.3 GOING CONCERN
The financial statements have been prepared 

on a going concern basis, which assumes 
that the Company will continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. This is in 
line with directors’ forecasts for the business
over the next 12 months.

2.4 TURNOVER
The turnover shown in the profit and loss 
account represents amounts invoiced during 
the year, including the retention thereon, 
excluding VAT. Invoices on projects are 
only raised following third party certification. 
Invoices for small works are raised during  
and at the end of the project.

2.5 LONG-TERM CONTRACTS
The attributable profit on long-term contracts 
is recognised once their outcome can be 
assessed with reasonable certainty. The  
profit recognised reflects the proportion  
of work completed to date on the project.

Costs associated with long-term contracts are 
included in work in progress to the extent that 
they cannot be matched with contract work 
accounted for as turnover. Long-term contract 
balances included in work in progress are 
stated at cost, after provision has been made 
for any foreseeable losses and deduction  
of applicable payments on account.

Full provision is made for losses on all 
contracts in the year in which the loss  
is first foreseen.

2.6 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Tangible fixed assets under the cost model, 
other than investment properties, are stated at 
historical cost less accumulated depreciation 
and any accumulated impairment losses. 
Historical cost includes expenditure that is
directly attributable to bringing the asset to  
the location and condition necessary for it 
to be capable of operating in the manner 
intended by management.
The Company adds to the carrying amount of 
an item of fixed assets the cost of replacing 

part of such an item when that cost is incurred, 
if the replacement part is expected to provide 
incremental future benefits to the Company. 
The carrying amount of the replaced part is 
de-recognised. Repairs and maintenance are 
charged to profit or loss during the period in 
which they are incurred.

Assets under the course of construction  
are not depreciated until the asset is brought 
into use and transferred to the relevant fixed 
asset category.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on  
other assets is charged so as to allocate the 
cost of assets less their anticipated residual 
value over their expected useful lives, using 
the methods shown below.

Depreciation is provided on the  
following basis:

Asset class – Depreciation method and rate 
• Freehold land and buildings – 2% straight line 
• Plant & machinery and vehicles – 25% 
reducing balance 
• IT equipment, furniture and fittings – 20% to 
33 1/3% straight line
 
2.7 REVALUATION OF TANGIBLE  
FIXED ASSETS
Individual freehold properties are carried at  
fair value at the date of the revaluation less 
any subsequent accumulated depreciation  
and subsequent accumulated impairment 
losses. Revaluations are undertaken with 
sufficient regularity to ensure the carrying 
amount does not differ materially from that 
which would be determined using fair value  
at the Statement of Financial Position date.

Fair values are determined from market  
based evidence. Revaluation gains and 
losses are recognised in the Statement of  
Comprehensive Income unless losses  
exceed the previously recognised gains  
or reflect a clear consumption of economic 

benefits, in which case the excess losses  
are recognised in profit or loss.

2.8 INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Investment property is carried at fair value 
determined annually and derived from the 
current market rents and investment property 
yields for comparable real estate, adjusted 
if necessary for any difference in the nature, 
location or condition of the specific asset. No 
depreciation is provided. Changes in fair value 
are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account.

2.9 STOCKS AND WORK IN PROGRESS
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and  
net realisable value, being the estimated 
selling price less costs to complete and  
sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase 
on a first in, first out basis. Work in progress 
is valued on the basis of direct costs plus 
attributable overheads on a normal level  
of activity.

Provision is made for any foreseeable  
losses where appropriate. 

At each balance sheet date, stocks are 
assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, 
the carrying amount is reduced to its selling 
price less costs to complete and sell. The 
impairment loss is recognised immediately  
in profit or loss.

2.10 DEBTORS
Short term debtors are measured at 
transaction price, less any impairment.  
Loans receivable are measured initially  
at fair value, net of transaction costs, and  
are measured subsequently at amortised  
cost using the effective interest method,  
less any impairment.
 
2.11 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash is represented by cash in hand and 
deposits with financial institutions repayable 
without penalty on notice of not more than 
24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid 

investments that mature in no more than  
three months from the date of acquisition  
and that are readily convertible to known 
amounts of cash with insignificant risk of 
change in value.

In the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and 
cash equivalents are shown net of bank 
overdrafts that are repayable on demand  
and form an integral part of the Company’s 
cash management.

2.12 CREDITORS
Short term creditors are measured at the 
transaction price. Other financial liabilities 
are measured initially at fair value, net 
of transaction costs, and are measured 
subsequently at amortised cost using  
the effective interest method.

2.13 DIVIDENDS
Equity dividends are recognised when  
they become legally payable. Interim  
equity dividends are recognised when  
paid. Final equity dividends are recognised 
when approved by the shareholders at  
an annual general meeting.

2.14 INTEREST INCOME
Interest income is recognised in the  
Statement of Comprehensive Income  
using the effective interest method.

2.15 PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
Provisions are made where an event has 
taken place that gives the Company a legal  
or constructive obligation that probably 
requires settlement by a transfer of economic 
benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made  
of the amount of the obligation.
 
Provisions are charged as an expense to the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income in the 
year that the Company becomes aware of 
the obligation, and are measured at the best 
estimate at the Statement of Financial Position 
date of the expenditure required to settle the 

obligation, taking into account relevant risks 
and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made,  
they are charged to the provision carried  
in the Statement of Financial Position.

2.16 CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAXATION
The tax expense for the year comprises 
current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised 
in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, 
except that a change attributable to an  
item of income and expense recognised as 
other comprehensive income or to an item 
recognised directly in equity is also recognised 
in other comprehensive income or directly in 
equity respectively.

The current income, tax charge is calculated 
on the basis of tax rates and laws that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted by  
the Statement of Financial Position date in  
the countries where the Company operates 
and generates income.

Deferred balances are recognised in respect 
of all timing differences that have originated 
but not reversed by the Statement of Financial 
Position date, except that:
•   The recognition of deferred tax assets is 

limited to the extent that it is probable that 
they will be recovered against the reversal  
of deferred tax liabilities or other future 
taxable profits; and

•  Any deferred tax balances are reversed  
if and when all conditions for retaining 
associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised 
in respect of permanent differences except 
in respect of business combinations, when 
deferred tax is recognised on the differences 
between the fair values of assets acquired  
and the future tax deductions available for 
them and the differences between the fair 
values of liabilities acquired and the amount 
that will be assessed for tax. Deferred income 

Notes to the  
Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
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tax is determined using tax rates and laws that 
have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the Statement of Financial Position date.

3 JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY 
SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
The preparation of the financial statements 
requires management to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and  
reported amounts of assets, liabilities,  
income and expenses. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Estimates 
are based on historical experience and other 
assumptions that are considered reasonable 
in the circumstances. The actual amount or 
values may vary in certain instances from the 
assumptions and estimates made. Changes 
will be recorded, with corresponding effect in 
profit or loss,  
if and when better information is obtained.

Information about assumptions and estimation 
uncertainties that have a significant risk of 
resulting in material adjustment within the  
next financial year are included below.

Critical judgements that management have 
made in the process of applying accounting 
policies disclosed herein and that have a 
significant effect on the amounts recognised in 
the financial statements relate to the following:

3.2 REVENUE RECOGNITION AND  
LONG-TERM CONTRACT BALANCES 
Management applies judgement when 
assessing the percentage of completion for 
contracts and the subsequent net realisable 

value of contract work in progress, taking into 
account the most reliable evidence available 
at each reporting date. The future realisation 
of these amounts may be affected by future 
outcome of these contracts. Provisions are 
made for any losses which are foreseen.

3.3 USEFUL LIVES OF 
DEPRECIABLE ASSETS
Management reviews its estimate of the  
useful lives of depreciable assets at each 
reporting date, based on the expected utility 
of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates 
relate to technological obsolescence that  
may change the utility of certain IT equipment.

3.4 PROVISIONS
In recognising provisions, the company 
evaluates the extent to which it is probable 
that it has incurred a legal or constructive 
obligation in respect of past events and the 
probability that there will be an outflow of 
benefits as a result. The judgements used to 
recognise provisions are based on currently 
known factors which may vary over time,
resulting in changes in the measurement  
of recorded amounts as compared to  
initial estimates.

3.5 STOCKS AND WORK IN PROGRESS
Management estimates the net realisable 
values of stock and work in progress, taking 
into account the most reliable evidence at 
each reporting date. The future realisation of 
these inventories may be affected by future 
technology or other market-driven changes 
that may reduce future value.

3.6 INVESTMENT PROPERTY VALUATIONS
Management applies judgement when 
assessing the fair value of investment 
properties at each reporting date, based

4 TURNOVER
The turnover and profit before tax are attributable to the one principal activity  
of the Company, construction.

All turnover arose within the United Kingdom.

7 STAFF COSTS
The aggregate payroll costs (including directors’ remuneration) were as follows:

5 OPERATING PROFIT
The operating profit is stated after charging:

6 AUDITORS’ REMUNERATION

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended  
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Wages and salaries 9,426 9,094 18,493

Social security costs 955 1,053 2,037

Other pension costs 537 514 1,062

10,918 10,661 21,592

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended 
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Depreciation of tangible  
fixed assets

197 236 475

Pension 506 514 1,062

Lease payments as an expense 141 128 229

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended 
31 December 2019 

Audited £000

Audit of the financial statements 18 18 35

Other fees to auditors

All other non-audit services 16 3 6

on market data and rental income during  
the year. Uncertainties in these estimates  
relate to local discrepancies in market trends, 
and the future realisation of these values may 
be affected by volatilities in the rental market, 
together with other market-driven changes  
that may reduce future selling prices.
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During the year the number of directors who were receiving benefits and share incentives was as follows:

The tax on profit before tax for the year is higher than the standard rate of corporation tax in the  
UK (2019 – higher than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK) of 19% (2019 – 19%).

In respect of the highest paid director:

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited No.

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited No.

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited No.

Accruing benefits  
under money purchase  
pension scheme

4 3 2

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Remuneration 99 84 168

Company contributions to money 
purchase pension schemes

15 19 32

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended  
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended  
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Other interest receivable 79 57 91

Interest income on bank deposits 37 52 124

116 109 215

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended 
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Current taxation

UK corporation tax 417 451 949

UK corporation  
tax adjustment  
to prior periods

151 – 8

568 451 957

Deferred taxation

Arising from origination and 
reversal of timing differences

(116) – (78)

Arising from previously 
unrecognised tax loss,  
tax credit or temporary  
difference of prior periods

(135) – –

Total deferred taxation (251) – (78)

Tax expense in the  
income statement

317 451 879

9 INTEREST RECEIVABLE

10 TAXATION
Tax charged/(credited) in the profit and loss account

8 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
The directors’ remuneration for the year was as follows:

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Remuneration 257 170 296

Contributions paid to money 
purchase schemes

69 34 60

326 204 356

7 STAFF COSTS CONT.
The average number of persons employed by the company (including  
directors) during the year, analysed by category was as follows:

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited No.

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited No.

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited No.

Project management staff 262 262 263

Administrative and  
management staff

63 61 62

325 323 325
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10 TAXATION CONT.
The differences are reconciled below:

12 TANGIBLE ASSETS

11 DIVIDENDS

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Profit before tax 1,424 1,718 4,450

Corporation tax at standard rate 271 326 846

Effect of expense not deductible in 
determining taxable profit (tax loss)

7 8 4

Deferred tax expense relating  
to changes in tax rates or laws

– – 9

Increase from tax losses for  
which no deferred tax asset  
was recognised

– 109 1

Increase in UK and foreign  
current tax from adjustment  
for prior periods

16 – 8

Tax increase from effect of capital 
allowances and depreciation

23 8 11

Total tax charge 317 451 879

 
Freehold land and 

buildings £000

IT, Furniture, Fittings, 
Vehicles, Plant & 
machinery £000

Total
£000

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2020 3,034 3,357 6,391

Additions – 39 39

Disposals – (2) (2)

At 30 June 2020 3,034 3,394 6,428

Depreciation

At 1 January 2020 327 2,221 2,548

Charge for the year 30 167 197

Eliminated on disposal – (2) (2)

At 30 June 2020 357 2,386 2,743

Carrying amount

At 30 June 2020 2,677 1,008 3,685

At 31 December 2019 2,707 1,136 3,843

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Historic cost 2,073 2,073 2,073

Accumulated depreciation (319) (277) (298)

1,754 1,796 1,775

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Dividends paid on equity capital 1,786 1,806 1,806

2020 Liability £000

Accelerated capital allowances 392

Other short term timing difference (362)

30

2019 Liability £000

Accelerated capital allowances 358

Other short term timing difference (77)

281

Deferred tax
Deferred tax assets and liabilities Included within the net book value of land and buildings above is £2,677,000  

(2019 – £2,707,000) in respect of freehold land and buildings.

The property valuations were made by management as at 31 December 2019 on an open 
market value for existing use basis. Throughout lockdown, and at the time of approving  
these interim financial statements, there have been no indications of impairment of that 
valuation. Management intend to revalue the properties again on 31 December 2020.

If the freehold properties had not been included at a valuation they would have been  
included under the historical cost convention as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



29

13 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

14 STOCKS

15 DEBTORS

17 CREDITORS

16 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

As at 30 June 2019, 31 December 2019 and 30 June 2020 2,121

The valuations were made by management as at 31 December 2019 on an open  
market value for existing use basis. Throughout lockdown, and at the time of approving  
these interim financial statements, there have been no indications of impairment of that 
valuation. Management intend to revalue the properties again on 31 December 2020.

If the Investment properties had been accounted for under the historic cost accounting  
rules, the properties would have been measured as follows:

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Historic cost 2,747 2,747 2,747

Accumulated depreciation  
and impairments

(310) (255) (283)

2,437 2,492 2,464

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Raw materials  
and consumables

357 340 347

Work in progress 358 170 141

Long term contract balances 2,098 6,134 4,631

2,813 6,644 5,119

Due within one year Note

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Trade debtors 15,118 15,505 16,917

Amounts owed  
by related parties

22 48 251 –

Other debtors 3 – –

Prepayments 1,215 1,496 1,087

Total current trade  
and other debtors

16,384 17,252 18,004

Due within one year Note

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Trade creditors 19,915 22,083 20,917

Amounts due to related parties 22 – – 182

Social security and other taxes 2,100 751 1,960

Other creditors 1,283 1,453 1,161

Accrued expenses 23,787 16,597 17,921

Corporation tax liability 10 417 450 569

47,502 41,334 42,710

Due after one year

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Debtors > 1 year 1,225 1,345 1,187

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

Cash at bank 37,412 24,819 29,504
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18 PENSION AND OTHER SCHEMES

19 DEFERRED TAX AND OTHER PROVISIONS

20 SHARE CAPITAL

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The pension cost charge for 
the year represents contributions payable by the company to the scheme and amounted to 
£506,000 (June 2019 – £ 514,000, December 2019 – £1,062,000).

 Deferred tax £000 Total £000

At 1 January 2019 359 359

Charged to the profit or loss (329) (329)

At 30 June 2020 30 30

 

Six months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited £000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Unaudited £000

Year ended
31 December 2019

Audited £000

10,000 Ordinary  
shares of £1 each

10 10 10

21 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
There are cross-guarantees of the banking 
facilities between the company and its holding 
company, E W Beard (Holdings) Limited.  
At the year end these amounted to £nil  
(2019 – £nil).

The company has entered into performance 
bonds in the ordinary course of business with 
a total value of £8,019,000 at 30 June 2020 
(June 2019 – £8,571,000, December 2019 – 
£8,014,000). The company has never had  
a bond called and it is the directors opinion 
that no liability will arise in respect of the 
current bonds.

22 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
1. bClear Communications, a PR agency 
in which Neil Sherreard is also a Director, 
provided services to E W Beard Limited  
within the year amounting to £10,280 (June 
2019 – £nil, December 2019 – £8,500).

2. Lucent consulting, a consultancy business 
in which David Stockham is also a Director, 
provided services to E W Beard Limited within 
the year amounting to £47,196 (June 2019 – 
£44,919, December 2019 – £113,062).

Intercompany balances at the year end:
A debtor balance owing from Magdalen 
Victoria LLP to E W Beard Limited for £31,669 
(June 2019 – £66,475, December 2019 – £Nil). 
Magdalen Victoria LLP is a related party by 
virtue of it being under the common control  
of E W Beard (Holdings) Limited.

A debtor balance owing from E W Beard 
(Holdings) Limited to E W Beard Limited for 
£16,277 (June 2019 – £184,550, December 
2019 – Creditor of £182,264). E W Beard 
(Holdings) Limited is a related party by virtue of 
it being the ultimate parent company.

Intercompany sales:
Sales to Magdalen Victoria LLP during  
the year amounted to £2,602 (June 2019 – 
£42,111, December 2019 – £98,465), and  
costs relating to these sales amounted to 
£2,602 (June 2019 – £42,111, December  
2019 – £98,465). 

Sales to E W Beard (Holdings) Limited during 
the year amounted to £171,860 (June 2019 – 
£14,702, December 2019 – £367,980).

Key management:
Remuneration of key management  
personnel amounted to £602,172 (June  
2019 – £596,126, December 2019 – 
£1,171,935) in the year. There were no  
other material transactions or amounts 
owed to or by any of the Company’s key 
management or members of their family.

23 CONTROLLING PARTY
E W Beard (Holdings) Limited, registered  
in England and Wales, is the Company’s 
ultimate parent undertaking by virtue of 
its 100% shareholding. The Company is 
registered to the same address as E W  
Beard Limited and copies of its financial 
statements may be obtained from  
that address.
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